From: jeanne.detweiler@mymanatee.org [mailto:jeanne.detweiler@mymanatee.org]
Sent: Monday, May 04, 2009 10:26 AM

To: Miller, Joseph L

Subject: DEP ADAPT Program

Hi Joe!

DEP sent a notice that all water reporting needs to be sent electronically on the ADAPT program. Will the gradient report
be to be sent this way also? Thank you.

PLEASE NOTE NEW PHONE NUMBER
Jeanne' Detweiler

Manatee County Utilities Department
Solid Waste Division/Landfill

3333 Lena Road

Bradenton, Florida 34211

Phone: 941-798-6760; Fax: 941-708-5668
jeanne.detweiler@mymanatee.org




Morris, John R.

From: Morris, John R.

Sent: Wednesday, May 13, 2009 8:46 AM

To: .'"Miller, Joseph L'

Cc: Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: DEP ADAPT Program for Lena Road Landfill Gradient Report
Joe:

The notice sent by Tallahassee to our solid waste permittees was focused on getting analytical results for monitoring events (ground
water, surface water, leachate) prepared as an electronic data deliverable (EDDs) that is compatible with the ADaPT format. The
water elevations measured at monitor wells and staff gauges associated with these routine monitor events should be included as part of
the EDD.

We are not looking for the data associated with the monthly measurement of water levels on both sides of the slurry wall to
demonstrate an inward hydraulic gradient has been maintained at Lena Road landfill to be prepared in an ADaPT format. The normal
way that the water level data has been submitted (comparing the elevations on either side of the slurry wall at each of the gradient
monitoring pairs) does not need to be revised. ‘

Please contact me if you have questions about this message.
John
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John R. Morris, P.G.

FDEP SW District Office, Solid Waste Section
13051 N. Telecom Pkwy.

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926.

Telephone: 813-632-7600, ext. 336
Facsimile: 813-632-7664
E-mail: john.r.morris@dep.state.fl.us

From: Miller, Joseph L [mailto:JLMiller@pbsj.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 12, 2009 2:46 PM

To: Morris, John R.

Subject: FW: DEP ADAPT Program for Lena Road Landfill Gradient Report

John,
Do you want us to send the Lena Road Landfill monthly report in this format?

Thanks!

Joseph L. Miller

Senior Project Manager | PBS&J
PBS&J

407.806.4153

This electronic mail communication may contain privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary
information which is the property of either The PBSJ Corporation or one of its affiliates. If you are
not the intended recipient or an authorized agent of the intended recipient please delete this
communication and notify the sender that you have received it in error.




Morris, John R.

From: Morris, John R.

Sent: Friday, July 15, 2011 11:35 AM

To: 'jeff.goodwin @ mymanatee.org'

Cc: Julio Paredes; Pelz, Susan; Moore, Clark B.; Martin, Lee

Subject: RE: Request for Report Extension [Lena Road landfill #44795, Erie Road landfill #44909]
Jeff:

The Department does not object to your request for time extension to submit the semi-annual reports for the L.ena Road landfill and
Erie Road landfill. We’ll look for the submittals to be received by August 15, 2011.

Please contact me if you have questions about preparing the submittals. As indicated in our telephone conversation, Clark Moore in
our Tallahassee office may be able to assist with development of the EDD files using Microsoft Access. Clark can be contacted via e-
mail at Clark.B.Moore @dep.state.fl.us.

John
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John R. Morris, P.G.

FDEP SW District Office, Solid Waste Section
13051 N. Telecom Pkwy.

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926.

Telephone: 813-632-7600, ext. 336
E-mail: john.r.morris @dep.state.fl.us

From: jeff.goodwin@mymanatee.org [mailto:jeff.goodwin@mymanatee.org]
Sent: Friday, July 15, 2011 10:59 AM

To: Morris, John R.

Cc: Julio Paredes

Subject: Request for Report Extension

John,

As discussed in our earlier phone conversation, we are currently in the process of generating the first half ADaPT reports
for both Erie and Lena Road landfills. We are experiencing some database issues and as such respectfully request a four
week extension to resolve these issues.

We would like to emphasize to the Department that we are initiating our sampling events and completing our analyses
well in advance of the report due date. Our inability to report on time is related to the electronic reporting of the data and
we are working diligently with Laboratory Data Consultants to resolve the problems. Your consideration in this matter is
much appreciated.

Sincerely,

Jeff Goodwin

Manatee County Utilities

Central Laboratory/Industrial Compliance
4751 66th Street West

Bradenton, FL 34210

p. 941-792-8811 ext. 5235

fax 941-795-3477

www.mymanatee.org

NOTICE: This E-mail transmission is intended for the recipient. If you have received this E-mail in error, please notify the
sender. Please note that Manatee County is subject to a very broad state public records law. Most written




communications to or from Manatee County staff are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your
E-mail communications may therefore t  .bject to public disclosure.
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From: mike.gore@mymanatee.org

Sent: Thursday, June 23, 2011 1:39 PM

To: Gaskin, Nancy

Cc: bryan.white@mymanatee.org; Pelz, Susan; bob.bennett@mymanatee.org
Subject: RE: Glass Collet

Thank you very much Nancy for the quick response, Bryan is on vacation this week and my PC has been
on the blitz, I'm trying to keep up with an old dinosour we had in the closet for the interim.

As I'm sure Bryan communicated this is not a done deal, you folks were our first concern, we will let you
know how it works out if it comes to pass and we try the material.

Have a great day, if ya'll are responsible for the recent rain please keep it coming, we need it.

Mike Gore

Solid Waste Division Manager
Solid Waste Division

3333 Lena Road

Bradenton, Florida 34211
Phone: 941-748-5543

Fax: 941-708-5668
mike.gore@mymanatee.org

To: "bryan.white@mymanatee.org" <bryan.white@mymanatee.org>

From: "Gaskin, Nancy" <Nancy.Gaskin@dep.state.fl.us>

Date: 06/21/2011 10:38AM

cc: "Pelz, Susan" <Susan.Pelz@dep.state.fl.us>, "mike.gore@mymanatee.org"
<mike.gore@mymanatee.org>, "bob.bennett@mymanatee.org" <bob.bennett@mymanatee.org>
Subject: RE: Glass Collet

Bryan,

The Department does not object to Manatee County’s request to use glass cullet from Strategic materials at the Lena
Road Landfill.

This material can be used for construction of haul roads at the landfill as long as these roads are inside the slurry wall
and ground water monitoring system for the landfill. This material can be stockpiled in Stage 2, or any area inside the
slurry wall and groundwater monitoring system for the landfill. Please contact me with any questions or if you need
more info.

Regards,



Nancy Gaskin

Solid Waste Section

FDEP South West District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL. 33637
{813)632-7600 x 375
(813)632-7664 FAX

Nancy.Gaskin@Dep.State.Fl.us

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.
is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few
minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank
you in advance for completing the survey.

From: bryan.white@mymanatee.org [mailto:bryan.white@mymanatee.org]
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2011 11:04 AM
To: Gaskin, Nancy

Cc: bob.bennett@mymanatee.org
Subject: Glass Collet

Good morning Nancy,

| spoke to you on the phone about stockpiling glass collet ( chipped glass), a by product from Strategic Materials, Inc.,

that we are interested in using for road building material inside the landfill footprint. We are always looking for ways to cut
our costs to compensate for our declining landfill tonnages . This appears to be a good use for this material instead of
using a natural resource such as washed or bank run shell, and we could recover this material for reuse whenever we are
changing our haul road locations. This would offset the cost of shell and crushed concrete that average between $19.00 to
$21.00 a ton. The samples of this material that were brought in were clean in nature ( glass , clay, and very little to no
paper still attached). Strategic Materials has obtained a new machine that removes the plastics, thus the appearance of
this material has greatly improved. Mike Gore informed me that this material has been used at the Strategic Materials
facility for parking and driveways for an estimated twenty years. Because of the footprint we are working in at our landfill,
our space is limited so we are asking to store this material in Stage 2 along with the crushed concrete and shell that is
currently located there. Tom Burns, Area Manager for Strategic Materials, mentioned that a couple of DEP officials, Cindy
Falandysz and Robert Soptei, were familiar with his sight and that he worked with them through his permitting process.

| look forward to hearing you about this request.

Sincerely,

Bryan White



Landfill Superintendent
Utilities Department/Landfill
941-792-8811 X 8008
bryan.white@mymanatee.org
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Morris, John R.

From: Morris, John R.

Sent; Thursday, July 09, 2009 11:46 AM

To: 'mike.gore@mymanatee.org’

Cc: jeff.goodwin@mymanatee.org; dan.gray@mymanatee.org; gus.difonzo@mymanatee.org;
Pelz, Susan; Gaskin, Nancy; Madden, Melissa; Frazier, Dinah

Subject: RE: Lena rd. and Erie rd. SEMI-ANNUAL Reports Extension

Mike:

The Department does not object to the requested time extension for preparation of the Electronic Data Deliverable (EDD) submittals
for the sampling events conducted at the Lena Road Landfill and Erie Road Landfill facilities during the first half of 2009. This
extension will move the due date for these reports from July 15, 2009 to August 31, 2009.

As I discussed with Jeff during our conversation yesterday, please contact me if the County needs assistance in the preparation of the
EDD submittals. IfI cannot provide the answers directly I will contact the folks working on ADaPT-related issues in Tallahassee.
Your assistance in this matter is appreciated.

John
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John R. Morris, P.G.

FDEP SW District Office, Solid Waste Section
13051 N. Telecom Pkwy.

Temple Terrace, FL. 33637-0926.

Telephone: 813-632-7600, ext. 336
Facsimile: 813-632-7664
E-mail: john.r.morris@dep.state.fl.us

From: mike.gore@mymanatee.org [mailto:mike.gore@mymanatee.org]

Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2009 4:19 PM

To: Morris, John R.

Cc: jeff.goodwin@mymanatee.org; dan.gray@mymanatee.org; gus.difonzo@mymanatee.org
Subject: Lena rd. and Erie rd.SEMI-ANNUAL Reports Extension

Hi John, Jeff has made me aware of the current software interface issue with the new reporting format. | understand he
has made you aware of our status and you would be open to this request of extending our due date to August 31st.
We would be most appreciative for this extension.

I know Jeff has worked diligently at making this transition go as smoothly as possible. He has assured me that your
Depart. will have the electronic reports by August 31st. 2009 with your approval.

Once again thank you for your patience and help in this matter.

Mike Gore

Solid Waste Division Manager
Solid Waste Division

3333 Lena Road

Bradenton, Florida 34211
Phone: 941-748-5543

Fax: 941-708-5668
mike.gore@mymanatee.org
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Gaskin, Nancy

From: mike.gore @ mymanatee.org

Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2009 9:01 AM

To: Gaskin, Nancy

Cc: bob.bennett@mymanatee.org; Bryan.White @ mymanatee.org; gus.difonzo @ mymanatee.org;
jeanne.detweiler @ mymanatee.org; Miller, Joseph L; Pelz, Susan

Subject: Excavation Notice; Constr.Permit No. 39884-010-SO/01

Good morning Nancy, | wanted to inform Susan and yourself of our next excavation per our recent conversation.

It is our plan to begin excavating Phases 3 and 4 on August 31, 2009, we feel this is as far through rainy season as we
dare wait. For your knowledge we estimate the excavation will require fourteen weeks to complete inclusive of submitting
the registered survey, pictures, and the Certificate of Construction Completion. It is our goal to have your office everything
mentioned and required by November 27, 2009.

It is my hope the excavation will progress quicker than expected once started as weli as the survey and following
documentation. Providing all documentation submitted is sufficient and correct we have a need to be able to have FDEP
approval by early January 2010 and begin disposal operations in both phases 3 and 4. | am unaware of any timeclock that
may affect this schedule other than perhaps something on your side in regards to Final approval. If you see any problems
with this schedule | would greatly appreciate your input so as | can adjust my schedule to accomodate the need.

Thank you for your time and again your cooperation in this matter.

Mike Gore, Landfill Superintendent
3333 Lena Road

Bradenton, Florida 34211

Phone: 941-748-5543

Fax: 941-708-5668
mike.gore @ mymanatee.org
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Gaskin', Nancy

From: mike.gore @ mymanatee.org

Sent: Friday, May 15, 2009 1:19 PM

To: Gaskin, Nancy

Cc: Morgan, Steve; Pelz, Susan; Gus @ mymanatee.org; Difonzo/MCG @ mymanatee.org
Subject: RE: Lena Road Landfill - WTPF Certification

Great! much appreciation to all of you for your cooperation. We are in a self debate with the approaching rainy season
and an approaching major Federal dredging project, "Wares Creek" that may subject us to 40,000 cyds of dredge as a
disposal item. My goal is to postpone the next excavation as much as possible given the rainy season. | 'll have a plan to
you soon outlining our next phases. I've made headway with the dredge project and some of our fill options so I'm feeling
more confident 60 day's notice should not be a problem.At this moment today without all the info. I'm hoping to stretch the
next excavation to start in Sept. but | sure appreciate your quick responses and cooperation Thanks again, all of ya'll have
a great weekend. '

Mike Gore, Landfill Superintendent
3333 Lena Road

Bradenton, Florida 34211

Phone: 941-748-5543

Fax: 941-708-5668
mike.gore @ mymanatee.org

"Gaskin, Nancy" <Nancy.Gaskin@dep.state.fl.us> To <mike.gore @ mymanatee.org>

cc "Pelz, Susan" <Susan.Pelz@ dep.state.fl.us>, "Morgan, Steve"
05/15/2009 11:42 AM <Steve.Morgan@dep.state.fl.us>

Subject RE: Lena Road Landfill - WTPF Certification

Mike,

Yes you understand correctly. Provide the Department notification for the excavation of the next Phase ASAP, even if it is less than
60 days. Please ensure that you meet the 60 day notification requirements on the excavations of future phases. Please contact me
for further information or if you have questions.

Regards,

Nancy Gaskin

Solid Waste Section

FDEP South West District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL. 33637
(813)632-7600 x 375
(813)632-7664 FAX
Nancy.Gaskin@ Dep.State.Fl.us

From: mike.gore@mymanatee.org [mailto:mike.gore@mymanatee.org]
Sent: Friday, May 15, 2009 9:28 AM

To: Gaskin, Nancy

Subject: RE: Lena Road Landfill - WTPF Certification




If I'm understanding your response correctly it sounds as though if | asked permission to start excavating in another week
the Depart. would most likely not have a problem with this and would allow it? Acknowledging the fact the permit
condition does require 60 day's for each excavation.

Please forgive my need.for farther clarification, greatly appreciated.

Mike Gore, Landfill Superintendent
3333 Lena Road

Bradenton, Florida 34211

Phone: 941-748-5543

Fax: 941-708-5668
mike.gore @ mymanatee.org

"Gaskin, Nancy" <Nancy.Gaskin@dep.state.fl.us>

To <mike.gore@mymanatee.org>
cc
Subject RE: Lena Road Landfill - WTPF Certification

05/14/2009 04:23 PM

Mike,

Yes you need to give us 60 days notice prior to excavating the next phase. So if you want to start shortly — let us know.

Nancy Gaskin

Solid Waste Section

FDEP South West District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL. 33637

(813)632-7600 x 375 ;
{813)632-7664 FAX

Nancy.Gaskin @ Dep.State.Fl.us

From: mike.gore@mymanatee.org [mailto:mike.gore@mymanatee.org]

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2009 3:26 PM

To: Gaskin, Nancy

Cc: bob.bennett@mymanatee.org; Bryan.White@mymanatee.org; gus.difonzo@mymanatee.org;
jeanne.detweiler@mymanatee.org; Miller, Joseph L; Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: Lena Road Landfill - WTPF Certification

Thanks Nancy, much appreciated.

Nancy, while | have yourseif and Susan a question in regards to our current excavation. As your aware we are filling in
phase 1 and 2 currently, we have 3 weeks in the excavation and are beginning to get an idea of our life expectency there.
We are looking ahead to our next excavation and how it relates to time tables for approval to fill. In the permit there is
verbage in regards to 60 day's notice prior to start of excavation. My question is do we need to notify yourselves 60 days
prior to the start of excavating the next phase or is that considered done now that we are in the midst of the project and
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have already began work? | would like 10 and need to start soon excavating to assu.e we have disposal capacity after
filling the current 2 phases we are working in.
Thanks for your time in this, just want to make sure we are on page.

Mike Gore, Landfill Superintendent
3333 Lena Road

Bradenton, Florida 34211

Phone: 941-748-5543

Fax: 941-708-5668

mike.gore @ mymanatee.org

"Gaskin, Nancy"
<Nancy.Gaskin @dep.state.fl.us>

05/14/2009 02:31 PM

To "Miller, Joseph L" <JLMiller@pbsj.com>, <mike.gore @mymanatee.org>

cc <bob.bennett@mymanatee.org>, <gus.difonzo @ mymanatee.org>,
<jeanne.detweiler @ mymanatee.org>, <Bryan.White @mymanatee.org>, "Pelz, Susan®
<Susan.Pelz@dep.state.fl.us>

Subject RE: Lena Road Landfill - WTPF Certification

Alj,

The submittal just came in the door. | will look at it ASAP.

Nancy Gaskin

Solid Waste Section

FDEP South West District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL. 33637
(813)632-7600 x 375
(813)632-7664 FAX
Nancy.Gaskin@Dep.State.Fl.us

From: Miller, Joseph L [mailto:JLMiller@pbsj.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2009 10:29 AM

_ To: Gaskin, Nancy; mike.gore@mymanatee.org

Cc: bob.bennett@mymanatee.org; gus.difonzo@mymanatee.org; jeanne.detweiler@mymanatee.org;
Bryan.White@mymanatee.org; Pelz, Susan
Subject: RE: Lena Road Landfill - WTPF Certification



Nancy,

it went out last night by FedEx. It should be on your desk this morning.

Joseph L. Miller

Senior Project Manager | PBS&J
PBS&J

407.806.4153

This electronic mail communication may contain privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary
information which is the property of either The PBSJ Corporation or one of its affiliates. If you are
not the intended recipient or an authorized agent of the intended recipient please delete this
communication and notify the sender that you have received it in error.

From: Gaskin, Nancy [mailto:Nancy.Gaskin@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2009 10:25 AM

To: mike.gore@mymanatee.org

Cc: bob.bennett@mymanatee.org; gus.difonzo@mymanatee.org; jeanne.detweiler@mymanatee.org; Miller, Joseph L;
Bryan.White@mymanatee.org; Pelz, Susan

Subject: RE: Lena Road Landfill - WTPF Certification

Mike,

Writing as just a reminder that the 90 waiver for the issuance of the WTPF is expiring on June 4™ We haven't yet received a
submittal for the certification of construction for the WTPF following our last meeting on 04/21/09, so | am checking in with you.
Please let me know when you expect to submit this information, as | will have to review it before we can issue the permit. If we

need to extend the waiver we can do that too.

Regards,

Nancy Gaskin

Solid Waste Section

FDEP South West District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FI. 33637
(813)632-7600 x 375
(813)632-7664 FAX
Nancy.Gaskin @Dep.State.Fl.us

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is
committed fo continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few
minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank
you in advance for completing the survey.




